

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
LUFKIN DIVISION

Sylvester McClain, et al. § Civil Action No. 9:97 CV 063 (CLARK)  
Plaintiffs, § Hearing Date: None scheduled  
v.  
Lufkin Industries, Inc. §  
Defendant. §

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF ON DISPUTED CLASS BACK PAY ISSUES**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS AND RULINGS IN THE CASE.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. GENERAL PRINCIPLES OF LAW APPLICABLE TO RESOLUTION OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED REQUIRE AN AMPLE MONETARY REMEDY AS ORDERED BY JUDGE COBB. ....	4
A. The Back Pay Remedy.....	4
B. Law of the Case. ....	5
II. HOURLY PROMOTIONS.....	6
A. 1994-1995. ....	6
B. 2003-2004. ....	8
C. 2005-2007. ....	9
D. Plaintiffs' Response to Defendant's Anticipated Arguments Regarding Numbers of Lost Promotions. ....	10
III. SALARIED POSITIONS. ....	12
A. Law of the Case. ....	12
B. Other Reasons to Award Back Pay for Salaried Promotions.....	13
IV. PRE-JUDGMENT INTEREST RATE ISSUES.....	14
A. The Annual Rate of Interest.....	14
B. Compounding of Interest. ....	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Adams v. Lindblad Travel, Inc.</i> , 730 F.2d 89 (2nd Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	4, 10
<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	4
<i>Browning v. Navarro</i> , 887 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	5
<i>Conway v. Chemical Leaman Tank Lines, Inc.</i> , 644 F.2d 1059 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	5
<i>Cooper Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Farese</i> , 248 F. App'x. 555 (5th Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Estate of Pitre v. W. Elec. Co. Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 700 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	7
<i>FSLIC v. Texas Real Estate Counselors, Inc.</i> , 955 F.2d 261 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	15
<i>Goodman v. Heublein, Inc.</i> , 682 F.2d 44 (2nd Cir. 1982).....	14
<i>Goodwin v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 273 F.3d 1005 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	8
<i>In re Dep't of Energy Stripper Well Exemption Litigation</i> , 821 F. Supp. 1432 (D. Kan. 1993).....	15
<i>Laffey v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 740 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	14
<i>Lyons v. Fisher</i> , 888 F.2d 1071 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	5
<i>McClain, et al. v. Lufkin Industries, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	2
<i>Newburger, Loeb &amp; Co., Inc. v. Gross</i> , 611 F.2d 423 (2nd Cir. 1979).....	14
<i>Office of Thrift Supervision v. Felt</i> , 255 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	5, 6

<i>Palmer v. Barry,</i> 794 F. Supp. 5 (D.D.C. 1991) .....	14
<i>Paul v. United States,</i> 734 F.2d 1064 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	6
<i>Pettway v. Am. Cast Iron Pipe Co.,</i> 494 F.2d 211 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	4, 5
<i>Quest Medical Inc. v. Apprill,</i> 90 F.3d 1080 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	5, 6, 15
<i>Sellers v. Delgado Cnty. College,</i> 839 F.2d 1132 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	5
<i>Shipes v. Trinity Inds.,</i> 987 F.2d 311 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	5, 11
<i>Stewart v. Gen. Motors Corp.,</i> 542 F.2d 445 (7th Cir. 1976) .....	5
<i>White v. Murtha,</i> 377 F.2d 428 (5th Cir. 1967) .....	6

#### STATE CASES

<i>Johnson and Higgins of Texas, Inc. v. Kenneco Energy, Inc.,</i> 962 S.W.2d 507 (Tex. 1988) .....	15
--	----

#### FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1961(b) .....	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(1) .....	7
§ 706(d)(1) .....	14

#### STATE STATUTES

Texas Finance Code § 304.003 .....	15
